

No. 20-1089

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHEVRON CORPORATION, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF OAKLAND, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals for the  
Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF INDIANA, ALABAMA, ALASKA,  
ARKANSAS, GEORGIA, KANSAS, KENTUCKY,  
LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI,  
MONTANA, NEBRASKA, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH  
CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TEXAS, UTAH,  
AND WYOMING AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Office of the	THEODORE E. ROKITA
Attorney General	Attorney General
302 W. Washington St.	THOMAS M. FISHER*
Indianapolis, IN 46204	Solicitor General
(317) 232-6255	KIAN J. HUDSON
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov	Deputy Solicitor General
	JULIA C. PAYNE
<i>*Counsel of Record</i>	Deputy Attorney General

*Counsel for Amici States*  
*Additional counsel listed with signature blocks*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI* STATES ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. The Decision Below Remanding the Case  
Back to State Court Contravenes the Court’s  
Decisions on Federal Common Law ..... 4

    A. Federal common law must govern any  
    common-law claims to abate global  
    climate change ..... 4

    B. Because the Cities’ public-nuisance claim  
    is governed by federal common law, it  
    necessarily arises under federal law and  
    removal was therefore proper ..... 14

II. The Decision Below Puts the Country’s Climate-  
Change Policy in the Hands of California State  
Courts and Thereby Raises an Issue of  
Nationwide Importance ..... 18

CONCLUSION ..... 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	10
<i>Avco Corp. v. Aero Lodge No. 735</i> , 390 U.S. 557 (1968).....	16
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	4, 5, 6, 17
<i>Boyle v. United Tech. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	15
<i>Clearfield Trust Co. v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 363 (1943).....	5
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	4
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938).....	4, 5
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019).....	2, 3, 14
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005).....	2

**CASES [CONT'D]**

<i>New SD, Inc. v. Rockwell Int'l Corp.</i> , 79 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 1996).....	16, 19, 20
<i>Rivet v. Regions Bank of La.</i> , 522 U.S. 470 (1998).....	15, 16
<i>Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997).....	16, 17, 19
<i>San Carlos Apache Tribe v. United States</i> , 272 F. Supp. 2d 860 (D. Ariz. 2003) .....	15
<i>United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979).....	5
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947).....	6

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1441 .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 7401 .....	20, 21
42 U.S.C. § 7410 .....	20
42 U.S.C. § 7412 .....	20
42 U.S.C. § 7416 .....	21
42 U.S.C. § 7661a .....	21

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

19 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Common Law</i> , Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 4514 (3d ed. 2020). .....	14
Henry J. Friendly, <i>In Praise of Erie—and of the New Federal Common Law</i> , 39 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 383 (1964).....	7
Supreme Court Rule 10 .....	18
Supreme Court Rule 37.2 .....	1
